
of the software, hotel and tourism industries in the services a rea . T h is has created employment opportunities. If you see the unemployment rate, it has created employment opportunities . If you see the unemployment rate, it has come down considerably, in 1987-88, the overall unemployment rate is 3.77 per cetn. In 1993-94, if you see it, after the introduction of the New Economic Policy, it has come down to 2.56 per cent. Therefore, this New Economic Policy has helped to create employment opportunities.

[Translation]

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE RAI : Speaker Sir, it is requested to Hon. Minister to increase the opportunities of employment through foreign investment and what he quoted in his reply, is unsatisfactory. It is requested that foreign investment may be increased in our country. But the Government has not cleared to w hat exten t unemployment was removed by abour oriented forign investment. I w ant to know from the Hon. Minister whether any time bound, planned programme has been chalked out to bring down the unemployment

[English]

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM : It is up to the Planning Commission. They have to chart out the programmes.
There are Departments which are creating employment opportunities . The Urban A ffa irs and Employment Department has been creating employment opportunities in the urban areas. The Rural Development is creating employment opportunities in the rural areas.

[English]

Transportation of Cement

*310. SHRI BASU DEB ACHARIA :
SHRI ANIL BASU :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railways cannot provide wagons to the cement industry for movement of coal to cement plants and to transport cement out of cement plants and that despatch of cement by rail is declining every year;

(b) whether it is also a fact that transportation of Coal and Cement by Road instead of by Rail means additional oil import of Rs. 2500 Crores a year in foreign exchange;

(c) if so, what action the Government has been taking to take over transportation of these two bulk commodities, to get back their due revenue of Rs. 8495 crores and to reduce oil import by Rs. 2500 crores a year; and

(d) if not, the deta ils of actual shortage in rail transport, actual loss of revenue and actual additional oil import involved and action taken to prevent them?

[Translation]

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN) (a) to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) At present, there is no difficulty in clearing the traffic offered by Cement plants for movement of cement or for movement of coal to cement plants. There have been occasions in the past when wagon difficulty was experienced. However, despatch of cement by rail increased every year as compared to the preceding year except during 1992-93 and 1994-95.

(b) The statistics referred to are not available. At present, Railway have adequate wagons to transport coal and cement.

(c) and (d). The requirement of wagons is reviewed continuously and whenever wagon shortage is felt, additional wagons are acquired. Steps taken to improve load ing of bulk commodities include in duc tion of container service for movement of cement, introduction of crack rakes of air-brake stock on specified circuits with in tensive maintenance to give extended run, in tens ive monitoring at te rm in a ls fo r load ing and unloading to reduce detention to wagons etc. These measures have brought about improvement in wagon turn round and thereby improved overall availability of wagons for freight traffic. The actual loading of total coal, coal for “o thers” including cement sector and loading of cement for the current year, upto October, 1996, is more than the pro-rata target for the current financial year as well as the actual loading during the corresponding period of 1995-96.

[English]

SHRI BASU DEB ACHARIA : Sir, he has admitted that there was some shortage of wagons...(Interruptions)

[Translation]
SHRI LALMUNI CHAUBEY : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I have given notice regarding the breach of privilege.
MR. SPEAKER : Question Hour is going on at present why do you put it now?

[English]
SHRI BASU DEB ACHARIA : I am putting a supplementary question... (Interruptions) He has admitted that there was some shortage of wagons and because of that, the movement of cement from the industry to the consumers was affected. There was a news item in the month of September say ing th a t the cement manufacturers had decided to close down some of their plants because of non-availability of sufficient number of wagons. Cement is one of the bulk freight traffic of the Indian Railways.

12.00 hrs.
In order to increase the availability of wagons, may

I know from the hon. Minister whether he will take steps


to supplement the wagons in addition to containers to the cement manufacturers so that the supply of cement is not affected in future?

MR. SPEAKER : Do you want an answer?

[Translation]

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN : Speaker, Sir, the News
Item, that was referred to relates to last year. This year we do not have any scarcity ot wagons and we want that Cement Industry may demand wagon from us and we would supply them.

[English]

MR. SPEAKER : Question hour is over.

[Translation]
THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI

PRASAD VARMA) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, we would thank you tha t today ’s Question hour had been the best Question hour of this session.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[Translation]

Recovery of outstanding dues

*303. DR. RAM LAKHAN SINGH :
SHRI MOHAN RAWALE :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the railways have decided to transport coal form coal pitheads to thermal power houses only on pre-payment fre ight charges;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total amount the NTPC, the DESU, the State Electricity Boards and Private Power Stations owe to the railways as on September 30, 1996 separately zone-wise; and

(d) the s teps be ing taken by the ra ilw a ys fo r recovery of these dues9

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Instructions have been issued that with effect form 1st October, 1996 the freight for coal consigned to the Power Houses and the State Electricity Boards should be paid in advance. However, in respect of Badarpur Thermal Power Station of National Thermal Power Corporation, this condition would take effect from 1st January, 1997.

(c) Details are given in the enclosed statement.

(d) The following steps have been taken :

(i) Decision to m ake payment of freight in advance compulsory fo r transport of coal so as to avoid accumulation of dues in future;

(ii) As regards outstanding freight charges, a Committee of Secretaries has been asked to examine the manner in which the dues could be liquidated;

(iii) In so fa r as ou ts tand ing dues in respect of demurrage , and maintenance charges and o th e r miscellaneous charges are concerned, their clearance is a continuous process and dues a re cleared as per procedure in force.

STATEMENT

Dues recoverable from Power Houses/Electricity Boards-Railwaywise As on 30.9.96
(Rs. in crores)

S No. Name of State Electricity As on CR ER NR NE NF SR SC SE WR
Bd./P.Houses 30.9.96

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1. NT.PC./Badarpur T.P.S. 711.12 0.06
2. Delhi Elect Supply Undertaking 86.31
3. Haryana State Electricity Board 71.00 11.32
4. NT. PC./Others 50.85
5 U.P. State Electricity Board 47.58 13.89
6 Punjab State Electricity Board 37.97
7 Maharashtra State Electricity Bd. 31.35 22.94
8. A. P. State Electricity Board 29.97
9 W.B State Electricity Board 29.28

10 Gujrat State Electricity Board * 10.86.
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